

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEVADA, a domestic
nonprofit corporation; and
STEVEN BACUS, an individual,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE COUNTY OF NYE, a
governmental entity; and MARK
KAMPF, in his official capacity as
interim County Clerk,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Oct 20 2022 08:08 AM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
Case No.: 85507

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT
OF MANDAMUS

Sadmira Ramic, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 15984
Christopher M. Peterson, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 13932
Sophia A. Romero, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 12446
**AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEVADA**

601 S. Rancho Dr., Suite B-11
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106
Telephone: (702) 366-1536
Facsimile: (702) 366-1331
Email: ramic@aclunv.org
Email: peterson@aclunv.org
Email: romero@aclunv.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Petitioners have the right to challenge whether Nye County’s election procedures violate Nevada law by petitioning this Court for a writ of mandamus. 4

II. The harms that Petitioners seek to prevent are sufficiently concrete to warrant a judicial review and are not mere speculation. 7

III. Requiring a voter to have a “special need” or need “special assistance” prior to providing access to a voting machine violates Nevada law...... 9

IV. Even if this Court accepts Respondents’ factual representations, Respondents’ hand count procedures will reveal election results prior to the close of the polls on election day. 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

VERIFICATIONviii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....ix

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICExi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Nev. Const. art 2 § 1A(11)	4
Nev. Const. art. 2 § 1A	1, 2, 4, 7, 10
Nev. Const. art. 2 § 1A(9)	10

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Thorpe</i> , 123 Nev. 565, 572, 170 P.3d 989, 994 (2007)	6
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass'n v. United States EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5 th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Baldonando v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 951, 194 P.3d 96 (2008)	6
<i>Child v. Lomax</i> , 124 Nev. 600, 188 P.3d 1103 (2008).....	5
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006)	7
<i>Lorton v. Jones</i> , 130 Nev. 51, 322 P.3d 1051 (2014)	5
<i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579, 188 P.3d 1112 (2008).....	5

Statutes

NRS 293.269927	13, 14
NRS 293.269927(3)(b)	13
NRS 293.269927(7)(b)	13
NRS 293.269927(8).....	14
NRS 293.269935	4, 7, 11, 12

NRS 293.277	3, 4, 7, 13
NRS 293.285	4, 7, 14
NRS 293.285(2).....	14
NRS 293.3606	4, 7, 11, 12
NRS 293.8874	7
NRS 293B.353	12
